
Quick Start Guide  

 

The wall/ceiling is strong enough to withstand three times the weight of the camera and the mount. 
Some cameras support one port for four switchable signals (TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). Product images are 
for reference only. For more product information, visit http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 
Le mur/plafond doit être suffisamment solide pour supporter trois fois le poids de la caméra et du 
support. Certaines caméras ne prennent en charge qu’un port pour quatre signaux commutables 
(TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). Les images du produit sont données uniquement à titre de référence. Pour plus 
d’informations sur le produit, visitez le site Internet http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 
Wand bzw. Zimmerdecke müssen ausreichend stark sein, um das dreifache Gewicht von Kamera und 
Halterung zu tragen. Einige Kameras unterstützen einen Anschluss für vier umschaltbare Signale 
(TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). Produktbilder dienen nur als Referenz. Weitere Produktinformationen finden Sie 
unter http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 
La pared o el techo es lo suficientemente resistente para soportar un peso tres veces superior al de la 
cámara y el soporte. Algunas cámaras admiten un puerto para cuatro señales conmutables 
(TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). Las imágenes del producto son únicamente de referencia. Para obtener más 
información, visite el sitio web http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 
La parete / il soffitto deve essere abbastanza resistente da sopportare il triplo del peso della telecamera 
e del supporto. Alcune telecamere supportano una porta per quattro segnali selezionabili 
(TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). Le immagini del prodotto sono fornite solo come riferimento. Per ulteriori 
informazioni sul prodotto, visitare il sito http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 
A parede/teto consegue suportar três vezes o peso da câmara e do suporte. Algumas câmaras 
suportam uma porta para quatro sinais permutáveis (TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). As imagens do produto 
servem apenas de referência. Para mais informações sobre o produto, visite 
http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 
De muur/het plafond is sterk genoeg om driemaal het gewicht van de camera en de bevestiging te 
kunnen dragen. Sommige camera's ondersteunen één poort voor vier schakelbare signalen 
(TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). De productafbeeldingen zijn alleen ter referentie. Raadpleeg voor meer 
productinformatie Http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 
Strop nebo stěna musí být dostatečně pevné, aby udržely třikrát vyšší váhu, než je hmotnost kamery 
a montážního materiálu. Některé kamery podporují pro čtyři přepínací signály (TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS) 
jeden port. Obrázky produktu jsou pouze orientační. Více informací o produktu najdete na webu 
http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 
Væggen/loftet skal være stærk nok til at bære tre gange vægten af kameraet og beslaget. Visse 
kameraer understøtter en port med omskiftning mellem fire signaler (TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). 
Produktbilleder er kun til reference. Besøg http://www.hikvision.com/ for at få flere 
produktoplysninger. 
 
A falnak/mennyezetnek kellően erősnek kell lennie, hogy a kamera és a konzol súlyának legalább 
háromszorosát megtartsa. Egyes kamerák egy csatlakozón négyféle átváltható jelet támogatnak 
(TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). A termékről készült képek csupán szemléltetési célokat szolgálnak. További 
információkért látogasson el a http://www.hikvision.com/ oldalra. 
 
Upewnij się, że ścianę/sufit przystosowano do obciążenia trzykrotnie większego niż ciężar kamery 
i elementów mocujących. Niektóre kamery są wyposażone w pojedynczy port i obsługują cztery 
przełączane sygnały (TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). Zdjęcia produktu mają wyłącznie charakter referencyjny. 
Aby uzyskać więcej informacji dotyczących produktu, skorzystaj z witryny internetowej 
http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 
Peretele/tavanul este suficient de rezistent pentru a suporta o greutate de trei ori mai mare decât a 
camerei și a suportului. Unele camere acceptă un port pentru patru semnale comutabile 
(TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). Imaginile produsului sunt numai pentru referință. Pentru mai multe informații 
despre acest produs, vizitați http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 
Stena/strop má dostatočnú nosnosť na to, aby udržala trojnásobok hmotnosti kamery a držiaka. 
Niektoré kamery podporujú jeden port pre štyri prepínateľné signály (TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). Obrázky 
produktu sú len orientačné. Ďalšie informácie o produkte získate na lokalite 
http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 
Dinding/plafon harus cukup kuat untuk menahan tiga kali bobot kamera dan dudukan. Sebagian 
kamera dilengkapi satu port untuk empat sinyal yang dapat dialihkan (TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). Gambar 
produk hanya sebagai acuan. Untuk informasi produk yang lebih lengkap, kunjungi 
http://www.hikvision.com/. 

 
နံရံ/မ်က္ႏွာၾကက္သည္ ကင္မရာႏွင့္ ေအာက္ခံ အေလးခ်ိန္၏ သံုးဆကို ခံႏုိင္ရည္ ရိွသည္။  
အခ်ိဳ႕ကင္မရာမ်ားသည္ ဆစ္ကနယ္ေလးမ်ဳိး ေျပာင္းႏုိင္ေသာ လမ္းေၾကာင္း တစ္ခုကို ပ့ံပုိးေပးထားသည္။ 
(TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS) ကုန္ပစၥည္း ႐ုပ္ပုံမ်ားမွာ ကိုးကားရန္အတြက္သာ ျဖစ္သည္။  ကုန္ပစၥည္း 
အခ်က္အလက္မ်ား ပုိမုိသိရိွလိုပါက http://www.hikvision.com/ သို႔ သြားပါ။  
 
Duvar/tavan, kameranın ve montaj parçasının ağırlığının üç katına dayanacak kadar güçlüdür. Bazı 
kameralar, değiştirilebilir dört sinyal (TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS) için tek bir portu destekler. Ürün resimleri 
yalnızca referans amaçlıdır. Daha fazla ürün bilgisi için http://www.hikvision.com/ adresini ziyaret edin. 
 
Монтажная поверхность (стена или потолок) должна быть достаточно прочная, чтобы выдержать 
тройной вес камеры и монтажных элементов. Некоторые камеры поддерживают передачу 
сигналов TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS по одному порту. Изображения продукта приведены только в 
качестве иллюстрации. Подробную информацию о продукте см. на веб-сайте 
http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 
Стіна/стеля повинні бути достатньо міцними, щоб витримувати вагу втричі більшу за вагу камери 
та монтажного кронштейна. Деякі камери підтримують один порт для чотирьох комутуючих 
сигналів (TVI/AHD/CVI/CVBS). Зображення виробу наведені лише для довідки. Більше інформації 
про виріб див. на сайті http://www.hikvision.com/. 
 

 

 

 
 

English 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 
Trademarks Acknowledgement 

and other Hikvision’s trademarks and logos are the properties of Hikvision in various jurisdictions. Other trademarks and logos mentioned below are the properties of their 
respective owners. 
Legal Disclaimer 
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THIS MANUAL AND THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED, WITH ITS HARDWARE, SOFTWARE AND FIRMWARE, ARE PROVIDED “AS 
IS” AND “WITH ALL FAULTS AND ERRORS”. HIKVISION MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE USE OF THE PRODUCT BY YOU IS AT YOUR OWN RISK. IN NO EVENT WILL HIKVISION BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, INCLUDING, AMONG OTHERS, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR LOSS OF DATA, 
CORRUPTION OF SYSTEMS, OR LOSS OF DOCUMENTATION, WHETHER BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE, IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THE PRODUCT, EVEN IF HIKVISION HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES OR LOSS.  
YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE NATURE OF INTERNET PROVIDES FOR INHERENT SECURITY RISKS, AND HIKVISION SHALL NOT TAKE ANY RESPONSIBILITIES FOR ABNORMAL 
OPERATION, PRIVACY LEAKAGE OR OTHER DAMAGES RESULTING FROM CYBER-ATTACK, HACKER ATTACK, VIRUS INSPECTION, OR OTHER INTERNET SECURITY RISKS; HOWEVER, 
HIKVISION WILL PROVIDE TIMELY TECHNICAL SUPPORT IF REQUIRED.  
YOU AGREE TO USE THIS PRODUCT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, AND YOU ARE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT YOUR USE CONFORMS TO THE 
APPLICABLE LAW. ESPECIALLY, YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE, FOR USING THIS PRODUCT IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT INFRINGE ON THE RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, RIGHTS OF PUBLICITY, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, OR DATA PROTECTION AND OTHER PRIVACY RIGHTS. YOU SHALL NOT USE THIS PRODUCT FOR ANY PROHIBITED 
END-USES, INCLUDING THE DEVELOPMENT OR PRODUCTION OF WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION, THE DEVELOPMENT OR PRODUCTION OF CHEMICAL OR BIOLOGICAL WEAPONS, 
ANY ACTIVITIES IN THE CONTEXT RELATED TO ANY NUCLEAR EXPLOSIVE OR UNSAFE NUCLEAR FUEL-CYCLE, OR IN SUPPORT OF HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES. 
IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THIS MANUAL AND THE APPLICABLE LAW, THE LATER PREVAILS.  

 
Français 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Tous droits réservés. 
Reconnaissance des marques de commerce 

et d’autres marques de commerce et logos de Hikvision appartiennent à Hikvision dans divers pays. Toutes les autres marques et tous les logos mentionnés ci-après 
appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs. 
Mentions légales 
DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, LE PRÉSENT MANUEL ET LE PRODUIT DÉCRIT, AINSI QUE SON MATÉRIEL, SES LOGICIELS ET SES MICROLOGICIELS, SONT 
FOURNIS « EN L’ÉTAT » ET « AVEC TOUS LES DÉFAUTS ET ERREURS ». HIKVISION NE FAIT AUCUNE GARANTIE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, DE 
QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, DE QUALITÉ SATISFAISANTE, OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. VOUS UTILISEZ LE PRODUIT À VOS PROPRES RISQUES. EN AUCUN CAS HIKVISION 
NE SERA TENU RESPONSABLE POUR TOUT DOMMAGE SPÉCIAL, CONSÉCUTIF, ACCESSOIRE OU INDIRECT, Y COMPRIS, ENTRE AUTRES, LES DOMMAGES RELATIFS À LA PERTE DE 
PROFITS D’ENTREPRISE, À L’INTERRUPTION D’ACTIVITÉS COMMERCIALES, OU LA PERTE DES DONNÉES, LA CORRUPTION DES SYSTÈMES, OU LA PERTE DES DOCUMENTS, S’ILS SONT 
BASÉS SUR UNE VIOLATION DE CONTRAT, UNE FAUTE (Y COMPRIS LA NÉGLIGENCE), LA RESPONSABILITÉ EN MATIÈRE DE PRODUITS, OU AUTRE, EN RAPPORT AVEC L’UTILISATION DU 
PRODUIT, MÊME SI HIKVISION A ÉTÉ INFORMÉ DE LA POSSIBILITÉ D’UN TEL DOMMAGE OU D’UNE TELLE PERTE.  
VOUS RECONNAISSEZ QUE LA NATURE D’INTERNET EST SOURCE DE RISQUES DE SÉCURITÉ INHÉRENTS, ET HIKVISION SE DÉGAGE DE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ EN CAS DE 
FONCTIONNEMENT ANORMAL, DIVULGATION D’INFORMATIONS CONFIDENTIELLES OU AUTRES DOMMAGES DÉCOULANT D’UNE CYBERATTAQUE, D’UN PIRATAGE INFORMATIQUE, 
D’UNE INFECTION PAR DES VIRUS, OU AUTRES RISQUES DE SÉCURITÉ LIÉS À INTERNET ; TOUTEFOIS, HIKVISION FOURNIRA UNE ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE DANS LES DÉLAIS, LE CAS 
ÉCHÉANT.  
VOUS ACCEPTEZ D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT CONFORMÉMENT À L’ENSEMBLE DES LOIS EN VIGUEUR. IL EST DE VOTRE RESPONSABILITÉ EXCLUSIVE DE VEILLER À CE QUE VOTRE 
UTILISATION SOIT CONFORME À LA LOI APPLICABLE. IL VOUS APPARTIENT SURTOUT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT D’UNE MANIÈRE QUI NE PORTE PAS ATTEINTE AUX DROITS DE TIERS, Y 
COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, LES DROITS DE PUBLICITÉ, LES DROITS DE PROPRIÉTÉ INTELLECTUELLE, OU LA PROTECTION DES DONNÉES ET D’AUTRES DROITS À LA VIE PRIVÉE. 
VOUS NE DEVEZ PAS UTILISER CE PRODUIT POUR TOUTE UTILISATION FINALE INTERDITE, NOTAMMENT LA MISE AU POINT OU LA PRODUCTION D’ARMES DE DESTRUCTION MASSIVE, 
LA MISE AU POINT OU LA FABRICATION D’ARMES CHIMIQUES OU BIOLOGIQUES, LES ACTIVITÉS DANS LE CONTEXTE LIÉ AUX EXPLOSIFS NUCLÉAIRES OU AU CYCLE DU COMBUSTIBLE 
NUCLÉAIRE DANGEREUX, OU SOUTENANT LES VIOLATIONS DES DROITS DE L’HOMME. 
EN CAS DE CONFLIT ENTRE CE MANUEL ET LES LOIS EN VIGUEUR, CES DERNIÈRES PRÉVALENT. 

 

Deutsch 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. 
Marken 

und andere Marken und Logos von Hikvision sind das Eigentum von Hikvision in verschiedenen Ländern. Andere nachstehend erwähnte Marken und Logos stehen im Besitz 
der entsprechenden Eigentümer. 
Haftungsausschluss 
DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG UND DAS BESCHRIEBENE PRODUKT MIT SEINER HARDWARE, SOFTWARE UND FIRMWARE WERDEN, SOWEIT GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG, IN DER 
„VORLIEGENDEN FORM“ UND MIT „ALLEN FEHLERN UND IRRTÜMERN“ BEREITGESTELLT. HIKVISION ÜBERNIMMT KEINE AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN, 
EINSCHLIESSLICH, ABER NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF DIE MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT, ZUFRIEDENSTELLENDE QUALITÄT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. DIE NUTZUNG DES 
PRODUKTS DURCH SIE ERFOLGT AUF IHRE EIGENE GEFAHR. IN KEINEM FALL IST HIKVISION IHNEN GEGENÜBER HAFTBAR FÜR BESONDERE, ZUFÄLLIGE, DIREKTE ODER INDIREKTE 
SCHÄDEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH, JEDOCH NICHT DARAUF BESCHRÄNKT, VERLUST VON GESCHÄFTSGEWINNEN, GESCHÄFTSUNTERBRECHUNG, DATENVERLUST, SYSTEMBESCHÄDIGUNG, 
VERLUST VON DOKUMENTATIONEN, SEI ES AUFGRUND VON VERTRAGSBRUCH, UNERLAUBTER HANDLUNG (EINSCHLIESSLICH FAHRLÄSSIGKEIT), PRODUKTHAFTUNG ODER 
ANDERWEITIG, IN VERBINDUNG MIT DER VERWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS, SELBST WENN HIKVISION ÜBER DIE MÖGLICHKEIT DERARTIGER SCHÄDEN ODER VERLUSTE INFORMIERT 
WAR.  
SIE ERKENNEN AN, DASS DIE NATUR DES INTERNETS DAMIT VERBUNDENE SICHERHEITSRISIKEN BEINHALTET. HIKVISION ÜBERNIMMT KEINE VERANTWORTUNG FÜR ANORMALEN 
BETRIEB, DATENVERLUST ODER ANDERE SCHÄDEN, DIE SICH AUS CYBERANGRIFFEN, HACKERANGRIFFEN, VIRUSINFEKTION ODER ANDEREN SICHERHEITSRISIKEN IM INTERNET 
ERGEBEN. HIKVISION WIRD JEDOCH BEI BEDARF ZEITNAH TECHNISCHEN SUPPORT LEISTEN.  
SIE STIMMEN ZU, DIESES PRODUKT IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT ALLEN GELTENDEN GESETZEN ZU VERWENDEN, UND SIE SIND ALLEIN DAFÜR VERANTWORTLICH, DASS IHRE 
VERWENDUNG GEGEN KEINE GELTENDEN GESETZE VERSTÖßT. INSBESONDERE SIND SIE DAFÜR VERANTWORTLICH, DIESES PRODUKT SO ZU VERWENDEN, DASS DIE RECHTE DRITTER 
NICHT VERLETZT WERDEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH, ABER NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF VERÖFFENTLICHUNGSRECHTE, DIE RECHTE AN GEISTIGEM EIGENTUM ODER DEN DATENSCHUTZ UND 
ANDERE PERSÖNLICHKEITSRECHTE. SIE DÜRFEN DIESES PRODUKT NICHT FÜR VERBOTENE ENDANWENDUNGEN VERWENDEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER ENTWICKLUNG ODER 
HERSTELLUNG VON MASSENVERNICHTUNGSWAFFEN, DER ENTWICKLUNG ODER HERSTELLUNG CHEMISCHER ODER BIOLOGISCHER WAFFEN, JEGLICHER AKTIVITÄTEN IM 
ZUSAMMENHANG MIT EINEM NUKLEAREN SPRENGKÖRPER ODER UNSICHEREN NUKLEAREN BRENNSTOFFKREISLAUF BZW. ZUR UNTERSTÜTZUNG VON 
MENSCHENRECHTSVERLETZUNGEN. 
IM FALL VON WIDERSPRÜCHEN ZWISCHEN DIESER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG UND GELTENDEM RECHT IST LETZTERES MASSGEBLICH. 

 
Español 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Todos los derechos reservados. 
Reconocimiento de marcas comerciales 

y otras marcas comerciales y logotipos de Hikvision son propiedad de Hikvision en diferentes jurisdicciones. Otras marcas comerciales y logotipos mencionados a continuación 
son propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios. 
Avisos legales 
EN LA MEDIDA MÁXIMA PERMITIDA POR LAS LEYES APLICABLES, ESTE MANUAL Y EL PRODUCTO DESCRITO —INCLUIDOS SU HARDWARE, SOFTWARE Y FIRMWARE— SE 
SUMINISTRAN «TAL CUAL» Y «CON TODOS SU FALLOS Y ERRORES». HIKVISION NO OFRECE GARANTÍAS, EXPLÍCITAS O IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDAS, A MODO ENUNCIATIVO, 
COMERCIABILIDAD, CALIDAD SATISFACTORIA O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR. EL USO QUE HAGA DEL PRODUCTO CORRE BAJO SU ÚNICO RIESGO. EN NINGÚN 
CASO, HIKVISION PODRÁ CONSIDERARSE RESPONSABLE ANTE USTED DE NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, CONSECUENTE, INCIDENTAL O INDIRECTO, INCLUYENDO, ENTRE OTROS, DAÑOS 
POR PÉRDIDAS DE BENEFICIOS COMERCIALES, INTERRUPCIÓN DE LA ACTIVIDAD COMERCIAL, PÉRDIDA DE DATOS, CORRUPCIÓN DE LOS SISTEMAS O PÉRDIDA DE DOCUMENTACIÓN, 
YA SEA POR INCUMPLIMIENTO DEL CONTRATO, AGRAVIO (INCLUYENDO NEGLIGENCIA), RESPONSABILIDAD DEL PRODUCTO O EN RELACIÓN CON EL USO DEL PRODUCTO, INCLUSO 
CUANDO HIKVISION HAYA RECIBIDO UNA NOTIFICACIÓN DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE DICHOS DAÑOS O PÉRDIDAS.  
USTED RECONOCE QUE LA NATURALEZA DE INTERNET IMPLICA RIESGOS DE SEGURIDAD INHERENTES Y HIKVISION NO TENDRÁ NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO ANORMAL, FILTRACIONES DE PRIVACIDAD U OTROS DAÑOS RESULTANTES DE ATAQUES CIBERNÉTICOS, ATAQUES DE HACKERS, INFECCIONES DE VIRUS U OTROS 
RIESGOS DE SEGURIDAD DE INTERNET; SIN EMBARGO, HIKVISION PROPORCIONARÁ APOYO TÉCNICO OPORTUNO DE SER NECESARIO.  
USTED ACEPTA USAR ESTE PRODUCTO DE CONFORMIDAD CON TODAS LAS LEYES APLICABLES Y SOLO USTED ES EL ÚNICO RESPONSABLE DE ASEGURAR QUE EL USO CUMPLA CON 
DICHAS LEYES. EN ESPECIAL, USTED ES RESPONSABLE DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO DE FORMA QUE NO INFRINJA LOS DERECHOS DE TERCEROS, INCLUYENDO, DE MANERA 
ENUNCIATIVA MAS NO LIMITATIVA, DERECHOS DE PUBLICIDAD, DERECHOS DE PROPIEDAD INTELECTUAL, DERECHOS RELATIVOS A LA PROTECCIÓN DE DATOS Y OTROS DERECHOS 
RELATIVOS A LA PRIVACIDAD. NO DEBERÁ USAR ESTE PRODUCTOS PARA NINGÚN USO FINAL PROHIBIDO, INCLUYENDO EL DESARROLLO O PRODUCCIÓN DE ARMAS DE DESTRUCCIÓN 
MASIVA, EL DESARROLLO O PRODUCCIÓN DE ARMAS QUÍMICAS O BIOLÓGICAS, CUALQUIER ACTIVIDAD EN EL ÁMBITO RELACIONADO CON CUALQUIER EXPLOSIVO NUCLEAR O 
CICLO DE COMBUSTIBLE NUCLEAR PELIGROSO, O QUE RESPALDE EL ABUSO DE LOS DERECHOS HUMANOS. 
EN CASO DE HABER CONFLICTO ENTRE ESTE MANUAL Y LA LEGISLACIÓN VIGENTE, ESTA ÚLTIMA PREVALECERÁ. 

 
Italiano 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Tutti i diritti riservati. 
Titolarità dei marchi 

e gli altri marchi registrati e loghi di Hikvision sono di proprietà di Hikvision nelle varie giurisdizioni. Gli altri marchi registrati e loghi menzionati di seguito appartengono ai 
rispettivi proprietari. 
Esclusione di responsabilità 
NELLA MISURA MASSIMA CONSENTITA DALLA LEGGE VIGENTE, QUESTO MANUALE E IL PRODOTTO DESCRITTO, CON IL SUO HARDWARE, SOFTWARE E FIRMWARE, SONO FORNITI 
"COSÌ COME SONO" E "CON TUTTI I DIFETTI E GLI ERRORI". HIKVISION NON RILASCIA ALCUNA GARANZIA, NÉ ESPRESSA NÉ IMPLICITA COME, SOLO A TITOLO DI ESEMPIO, GARANZIE 
DI COMMERCIABILITÀ, QUALITÀ SODDISFACENTE O IDONEITÀ PER UN USO SPECIFICO. L'UTENTE UTILIZZA IL PRODOTTO A PROPRIO RISCHIO. IN NESSUN CASO HIKVISION SARÀ 
RESPONSABILE VERSO L'UTENTE IN RELAZIONE A QUALSIASI DANNO STRAORDINARIO, CONSEQUENZIALE, ACCIDENTALE O INDIRETTO, COME, TRA GLI ALTRI, MANCATO PROFITTO, 
INTERRUZIONE DELL'ATTIVITÀ O PERDITA DI DATI, DANNEGGIAMENTO DI SISTEMI O PERDITA DI DOCUMENTAZIONE, DERIVANTI DA INADEMPIENZA CONTRATTUALE, ILLECITO 
(COMPRESA LA NEGLIGENZA), RESPONSABILITÀ PER DANNI AI PRODOTTI O ALTRIMENTI IN RELAZIONE ALL'USO DEL PRODOTTO, ANCHE QUALORA HIKVISION SIA STATA INFORMATA 
DELLA POSSIBILITÀ DI TALI DANNI O PERDITE.  
L'UTENTE RICONOSCE CHE LA NATURA DI INTERNET PREVEDE RISCHI DI SICUREZZA INTRINSECHI E CHE HIKVISION DECLINA QUALSIASI RESPONSABILITÀ IN RELAZIONE A 
FUNZIONAMENTI ANOMALI, VIOLAZIONE DELLA RISERVATEZZA O ALTRI DANNI RISULTANTI DA ATTACCHI INFORMATICI, INFEZIONE DA VIRUS O ALTRI RISCHI LEGATI ALLA SICUREZZA 
SU INTERNET; TUTTAVIA, HIKVISION FORNIRÀ TEMPESTIVO SUPPORTO TECNICO, SE NECESSARIO.  
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L'UTENTE ACCETTA DI UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO IN CONFORMITÀ A TUTTE LE LEGGI VIGENTI E DI ESSERE IL SOLO RESPONSABILE DI TALE UTILIZZO CONFORME. IN PARTICOLARE, 
L'UTENTE È RESPONSABILE DEL FATTO CHE L'UTILIZZO DEL PRODOTTO NON VIOLI DIRITTI DI TERZI COME, SOLO A TITOLO DI ESEMPIO, DIRITTI DI PUBBLICITÀ, DIRITTI DI PROPRIETÀ 
INTELLETTUALE O DIRITTI RELATIVI ALLA PROTEZIONE DEI DATI E ALTRI DIRITTI RIGUARDANTI LA PRIVACY. L’UTENTE NON DEVE UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO PER SCOPI VIETATI, 
COMPRESI LO SVILUPPO O LA PRODUZIONE DI ARMI DI DISTRUZIONE DI MASSA, LO SVILUPPO O LA PRODUZIONE DI ARMI CHIMICHE O BIOLOGICHE, ATTIVITÀ COLLEGATE 
ALL'UTILIZZO DI ESPLOSIVI O COMBUSTIBILI NUCLEARI NON SICURI OPPURE IN OPERAZIONI CONNESSE A VIOLAZIONI DEI DIRITTI UMANI. 
IN CASO DI CONFLITTO TRA IL PRESENTE MANUALE E LA LEGGE VIGENTE, PREVARRÀ QUEST'ULTIMA. 

 

Português 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Todos os direitos reservados. 
Reconhecimentos de marcas comerciais 

e outros logotipos e marcas comerciais da Hikvision são propriedades da Hikvision em várias jurisdições. Outros logotipos e marcas comerciais mencionados abaixo pertencem 
a seus respectivos proprietários. 
Aviso de Isenção Legal 
NA MEDIDA DO PERMITIDO PELA LEI APLICÁVEL, ESTE MANUAL E O PRODUTO DESCRITO, COM SEU HARDWARE, SOFTWARE E FIRMWARE, SÃO FORNECIDOS “NO ESTADO EM QUE 
SE ENCONTRAM” E "COM TODOS OS ERROS E FALHAS". A HIKVISION NÃO FORNECE GARANTIAS, EXPRESSAS OU IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUSIVE SEM LIMITAÇÃO, COMERCIALIZAÇÃO, 
QUALIDADE SATISFATÓRIA OU ADEQUAÇÃO PARA FINALIDADES ESPECÍFICAS. O USO DO PRODUTO É FEITO POR SUA CONTA E RISCO. 
SOB HIPÓTESE ALGUMA A HIKVISION SERÁ RESPONSABILIZADA POR QUAISQUER DANOS ESPECIAIS, CONSEQUENCIAIS, INCIDENTAIS OU INDIRETOS, INCLUINDO, ENTRE OUTROS, 
DANOS POR PERDA DE LUCROS NOS NEGÓCIOS, INTERRUPÇÃO DOS NEGÓCIOS OU PERDA DE DADOS OU DE DOCUMENTAÇÃO, SEJA COM BASE NA QUEBRA DE CONTRATO, ATO 
ILÍCITO (INCLUINDO NEGLIGÊNCIA), RESPONSABILIDADE DO PRODUTO, EM CONEXÃO COM O USO DESTE PRODUTO, MESMO QUE A HIKVISION TENHA SIDO INFORMADA SOBRE A 
POSSIBILIDADE DE TAIS DANOS OU PERDAS. VOCÊ RECONHECE QUE A NATUREZA DA INTERNET APRESENTA RISCOS DE SEGURANÇA INERENTES E A HIKVISION NÃO ASSUME 
NENHUMA RESPONSABILIDADE POR FUNCIONAMENTO ANORMAL, VAZAMENTO DE INFORMAÇÕES QUE AFETEM A PRIVACIDADE OU OUTROS DANOS RESULTANTES DE ATAQUES 
CIBERNÉTICOS, ATAQUES DE HACKERS, INSPEÇÃO DE VÍRUS OU OUTROS RISCOS DE SEGURANÇA NA INTERNET. NO ENTANTO, A HIKVISION FORNECERÁ APOIO TÉCNICO OPORTUNO, 
SE NECESSÁRIO. VOCÊ CONCORDA EM UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO EM CONFORMIDADE COM TODAS AS LEIS PERTINENTES E É O ÚNICO RESPONSÁVEL POR GARANTIR QUE SEU USO 
ESTEJA EM CONFORMIDADE COM A LEGISLAÇÃO PERTINENTE. 
EM ESPECIAL, VOCÊ É RESPONSÁVEL POR UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO DE MANEIRA QUE NÃO INFRINJA OS DIREITOS DE TERCEIROS, INCLUINDO, SEM LIMITAÇÃO, DIREITOS DE 
PUBLICIDADE, DIREITOS DE PROPRIEDADE INTELECTUAL OU PROTEÇÃO DE DADOS E OUTROS DIREITOS DE PRIVACIDADE. VOCÊ NÃO PODERÁ UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO PARA 
NENHUM USO FINAL PROIBIDO, INCLUINDO DESENVOLVIMENTO OU PRODUÇÃO DE ARMAS DE DESTRUIÇÃO EM MASSA, DESENVOLVIMENTO OU PRODUÇÃO DE ARMAS QUÍMICAS 
OU BIOLÓGICAS, QUAISQUER ATIVIDADES EM CONTEXTO OU RELACIONADAS A QUALQUER EXPLOSIVO NUCLEAR OU DE CICLO DE COMBUSTÍVEL NUCLEAR NÃO SEGURO OU EM 
APOIO A VIOLAÇÕES DOS DIREITOS HUMANOS. EM CASO DE QUALQUER CONFLITO ENTRE ESTE MANUAL E A LEI APLICÁVEL, A POSTERIOR PREVALECE. 

 

Nederlands 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Alle rechten voorbehouden. 
Erkenning handelsmerken 

en andere handelsmerken en logo's van Hikvision zijn eigendom van Hikvision in de verschillende jurisdicties. Andere hierna genoemde handelsmerken en logo's zijn 
eigendom van hun respectievelijke eigenaars. 
Juridische disclaimer 
VOOR ZOVER MAXIMAAL TOEGESTAAN OP GROND VAN HET TOEPASSELIJK RECHT, WORDEN DEZE HANDLEIDING EN HET OMSCHREVEN PRODUCT, INCLUSIEF HARDWARE, SOFTWARE 
EN FIRMWARE, GELEVERD ‘ZOALS ZE ZIJN’, INCLUSIEF ‘FOUTEN EN GEBREKEN’. HIKVISION GEEFT GEEN GARANTIES, EXPLICIET NOCH IMPLICIET, INCLUSIEF ZONDER BEPERKING 
OMTRENT VERKOOPBAARHEIED, TEVREDENHEID OMTRENT KWALITEIT OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL. HET GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT DOOR U IS OP EIGEN RISICO. 
IN GEEN GEVAL IS HIKVISION VERANTWOORDELIJK VOOR SPECIALE, BIJKOMENDE, INCIDENTELE OF INDIRECTE SCHADE, WAARONDER, ONDER ANDERE, SCHADE VAN VERLIES AAN 
ZAKELIJKE WINST, ZAKELIJKE ONDERBREKING OF VERLIES VAN GEGEVENS, CORRUPTIE OF SYSTEMEN, OF VERLIES VAN DOCUMENTATIE, ONGEACHT OF DIT VOORTVLOEIT UIT 
CONTRACTBREUK, BENADELING (INCLUSIEF NALATIGHEID), PRODUCTAANSPRAAKELIJKHEID OF ANDERS, MET BETREKKING TOT HET PRODUCT, ZELFS ALS HIKVISION OP DE HOOGTE 
IS GEBRACHT VAN ZULKE SCHADE OF VERLIES.  
U ERKENT DAT DE AARD VAN INTERNET INHERENTE VEILIGHEIDSRISICO'S MET ZICH MEE BRENGT, EN HIKVISION GEEN ENKELE VERANTWOORDELIJKHEID NEEMT VOOR ABNORMALE 
WERKING, PRIVACYLEKKEN OF ANDERE SCHADE DIE VOORTVLOEIT UIT CYBERAANVAL, HACKERAANVAL, VIRUSINFECTIE, OF ANDERE INTERNETVEILIGHEIDSRISICO'S; HIKVISION BIEDT 
INDIEN NODIG ECHTER TIJDELIJK TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEUNING.  
U GAAT AKKOORD MET HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET ALLE TOEPASBARE WETTEN EN UITSLUITEND U BENT VERANTWOORDELIJK VOOR DE 
GARANTIE DAT UW GEBRUIK OVEREENSTEMT MET DE TOEPASBARE WET. U BENT VOORAL VERANTWOORDELIJK DAT HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT GEEN INBREUK MAAKT OP DE 
RECHTEN VAN DERDEN, INCLUSIEF EN ZONDER BEPERKING DE RECHTEN VAN PUBLICITEIT, INTELLECTUEEL EIGENDOM, OF GEGEVENSBESCHERMING EN ANDERE PRIVACYRECHTEN. 
U MAG DIT PRODUCT NIET GEBRUIKEN VOOR ENIGE ONWETTIG EINDGEBRUIK, MET INBEGRIP VAN DE ONTWIKKELING OF DE PRODUCTIE VAN MASSAVERNIETIGINGSWAPENS, DE 
ONTWIKKELING OF DE PRODUCTIE VAN CHEMISCHE OF BIOLOGISCHE WAPENS, ALLE ACTIVITEITEN IN HET KADER VAN EVENTUELE NUCLEAIRE EXPLOSIEVEN OF ONVEILIGE 
NUCLEAIRE BRANDSTOFCYCLUS, OF TER ONDERSTEUNING VAN MENSENRECHTENSCHENDINGEN. 
IN HET GEVAL VAN ENIGE CONFLICTEN TUSSEN DEZE HANDLEIDING EN DE TOEPASSELIJKE WETGEVING, PREVALEERT DE LAATSTE.  

 

Čeština 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Všechna práva vyhrazena. 
Prohlášení o ochranných známkách 

a ostatní ochranné známky a loga společnosti Hikvision jsou vlastnictvím společnosti Hikvision v různých jurisdikcích. Ostatní níže uvedené ochranné známky a loga jsou 
vlastnictvím příslušných vlastníků. 
Prohlášení o vyloučení odpovědnosti 
TATO PŘÍRUČKA A POPISOVANÉ PRODUKTY VČETNĚ PŘÍSLUŠNÉHO HARDWARU, SOFTWARU A FIRMWARU JSOU V MAXIMÁLNÍM ROZSAHU PŘÍPUSTNÉM PODLE ZÁKONA 
POSKYTOVÁNY, „JAK STOJÍ A LEŽÍ“, A „SE VŠEMI VADAMI A CHYBAMI“. SPOLEČNOST HIKVISION NEPOSKYTUJE ŽÁDNÉ VÝSLOVNÉ ANI PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ ZÁRUKY ZARNUJÍCÍ MIMO JINÉ 
PRODEJNOST, USPOKOJIVOU KVALITU NEBO VHODNOST KE KONKRÉTNÍM ÚČELŮM. POUŽÍVÁNÍ TOHOTO PRODUKTU JE NA VAŠE VLASTNÍ RIZIKO. SPOLEČNOST HIKVISION V ŽÁDNÉM 
PŘÍPADĚ NENESE ODPOVĚDNOST ZA JAKÉKOLI ZVLÁŠTNÍ, NÁSLEDNÉ, NÁHODNÉ NEBO NEPŘÍMÉ ŠKODY ZAHRNUJÍCÍ MIMO JINÉ ŠKODY ZE ZTRÁTY OBCHODNÍHO ZISKU, PŘERUŠENÍ 
OBCHODNÍ ČINNOSTI NEBO ZTRÁTY DAT, POŠKOZENÍ SYSTÉMŮ NEBO ZTRÁTY DOKUMENTACE V SOUVISLOSTI S POUŽÍVÁNÍM TOHOTO PRODUKTU BEZ OHLEDU NA TO, ZDA TAKOVÉ 
ŠKODY VZNIKLY Z DŮVODU PORUŠENÍ SMLOUVY, OBČANSKOPRÁVNÍHO PŘEČINU (VČETNĚ NEDBALOSTI) ČI ODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA PRODUKT, A TO ANI V PŘÍPADĚ, ŽE SPOLEČNOST 
HIKVISION BYLA NA MOŽNOST TAKOVÝCHTO ŠKOD NEBO ZTRÁTY UPOZORNĚNA.  
BERETE NA VĚDOMÍ, ŽE INTERNET SVOU PODSTATOU PŘEDSTAVUJE SKRYTÁ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ RIZIKA A SPOLEČNOST HIKVISION PROTO NEPŘEBÍRÁ ŽÁDNOU ODPOVĚDNOST ZA 
NESTANDARDNÍ PROVOZNÍ CHOVÁNÍ, ÚNIK OSOBNÍCH ÚDAJŮ NEBO JINÉ ŠKODY VYPLÝVAJÍCÍ Z KYBERNETICKÉHO ČI HACKERSKÉHO ÚTOKU, NAPADENÍ VIREM NEBO ŠKODY 
ZPŮSOBENÉ JINÝMI INTERNETOVÝMI BEZPEČNOSTNÍMI RIZIKY; SPOLEČNOST HIKVISION VŠAK V PŘÍPADĚ POTŘEBY POSKYTNE VČASNOU TECHNICKOU PODPORU.  
SOUHLASÍTE S TÍM, ŽE TENTO PRODUKT BUDE POUŽÍVÁN V SOULADU SE VŠEMI PLATNÝMI ZÁKONY A VÝHRADNĚ ODPOVÍDÁTE ZA ZAJIŠTĚNÍ, ŽE VAŠE UŽÍVÁNÍ BUDE V SOULADU 
S PLATNOU LEGISLATIVOU. ODPOVÍDÁTE ZEJMÉNA ZA POUŽÍVÁNÍ PRODUKTU ZPŮSOBEM, KTERÝ NEPORUŠUJE PRÁVA TŘETÍCH STRAN, COŽ ZAHRNUJE MIMO JINÉ PRÁVO NA 
OCHRANU OSOBNOSTI, PRÁVO DUŠEVNÍHO VLASTNICTVÍ NEBO PRÁVO NA OCHRANU OSOBNÍCH ÚDAJŮ A DALŠÍ PRÁVA NA OCHRANU SOUKROMÍ. TENTO PRODUKT NESMÍTE 
POUŽÍVAT K JAKÝMKOLI NEDOVOLENÝM KONCOVÝM ÚČELŮM VČETNĚ VÝVOJE ČI VÝROBY ZBRANÍ HROMADNÉHO NIČENÍ, VÝVOJE NEBO VÝROBY CHEMICKÝCH ČI BIOLOGICKÝCH 
ZBRANÍ NEBO JAKÝCHKOLI ČINNOSTÍ SOUVISEJÍCÍCH S JADERNÝMI VÝBUŠNINAMI NEBO NEBEZPEČNÝM JADERNÝM PALIVOVÝM CYKLEM ČI K PODPOŘE PORUŠOVÁNÍ LIDSKÝCH PRÁV. 
V PŘÍPADĚ JAKÉHOKOLI ROZPORU MEZI TOUTO PŘÍRUČKOU A PŘÍSLUŠNÝMI ZÁKONY PLATÍ DRUHÉ ZMÍNĚNÉ. 

 

Dansk 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co. Ltd. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. 
Anerkendelse af varemærker 

og andre af Hikvisions varemærker og logoer tilhører Hikvision i forskellige jurisdiktioner. Andre varemærker og logoer nævnt nedenfor tilhører deres respektive ejere. 
Juridisk ansvarsfraskrivelse 
VEJLEDNINGEN OG DET HERI BESKREVNE PRODUKT, INKL. HARDWARE, SOFTWARE OG FIRMWARE, LEVERES I STØRST MULIGT OMFANG, DER ER TILLADT VED LOV, "SOM DET ER OG 
FOREFINDES" OG "MED ALLE DEFEKTER OG FEJL". HIKVISION UDSTEDER INGEN GARANTIER, UDTRYKKELIGE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅEDE, INKL. UDEN BEGRÆNSNING, VEDRØRENDE 
SALGBARHED, TILFREDSSTILLENDE KVALITET ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. DIN BRUG AF PRODUKTET SKER PÅ DIN EGEN RISIKO. UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER ER 
HIKVISION ANSVARLIG OVER FOR DIG FOR SÆRLIGE SKADER, HÆNDELIGE SKADER, FØLGESKADER ELLER INDIREKTE SKADER, INKL. BL.A., SKADER SOM FØLGE AF DRIFTSTAB, 
DRIFTSFORSTYRRELSER ELLER TAB AF DATA, BESKADIGELSE AF SYSTEMER ELLER TAB AF DOKUMENTATION, UANSET OM DET ER BASERET PÅ KONTRAKTBRUD, SKADEVOLDENDE 
HANDLINGER (HERUNDER UAGTSOMHED), PRODUKTANSVAR ELLER PÅ ANDEN MÅDE I FORBINDELSE MED BRUGEN AF PRODUKTET, SELVOM HIKVISION ER BLEVET UNDERRETTET 
OM MULIGHEDEN FOR SÅDANNE SKADER.  
DU ANERKENDER, AT INTERNETTET INDEHOLDER INDBYGGEDE SIKKERHEDSRISICI. HIKVISION PÅTAGER SIG INTET ANSVAR FOR UNORMAL DRIFT, LÆKAGE AF PERSONLIGE 
OPLYSNINGER ELLER ANDRE SKADER SOM FØLGE AF CYBERANGREB, HACKERANGREB, VIRUSKONTROL ELLER ANDRE INTERNETSIKKERHEDSRISICI. HIKVISION VIL DOG YDE EVENTUEL 
NØDVENDIG OG RETTIDIG TEKNISK BISTAND.  
DU ERKLÆRER DIG INDFORSTÅET MED AT BRUGE PRODUKTET I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED ALLE GÆLDENDE LOVE, OG DU ER ENEANSVARLIG FOR AT SIKRE, AT DIN BRUG 
OVERHOLDER AL GÆLDENDE LOVGIVNING. DU ER ISÆR ANSVARLIG FOR AT BRUGE PRODUKTET PÅ EN MÅDE, DER IKKE KRÆNKER TREDJEPARTERS RETTIGHEDER, HERUNDER, UDEN 
BEGRÆNSNINGER, RETTIGHEDER VEDRØRENDE OFFENTLIG OMTALE, INTELLEKTUELLE EJENDOMSRETTIGHEDER ELLER RETTIGHEDER VEDRØRENDE DATABESKYTTELSE OG ANDRE 
RETTIGHEDER VEDRØRENDE PERSONLIGE OPLYSNINGER. DU MÅ IKKE BRUGE PRODUKTET TIL FORBUDTE SLUTANVENDELSER, HERUNDER UDVIKLING ELLER FREMSTILLING AF 
MASSEØDELÆGGELSESVÅBEN, UDVIKLING ELLER PRODUKTION AF KEMISKE ELLER BIOLOGISKE VÅBEN, AKTIVITETER I DEN KONTEKST, DER ER KNYTTET TIL ATOMBOMBER ELLER 
USIKKERT REAKTORBRÆNDSEL, ELLER SOM STØTTE TIL OVERTRÆDELSE AF MENNESKERETTIGHEDER. 
I TILFÆLDE AF UOVERENSSTEMMELSE MELLEM VEJLEDNINGEN OG GÆLDENDE LOVGIVNING GÆLDER SIDSTNÆVNTE. 

 

Magyar 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Minden jog fenntartva. 
Védjegynyilatkozat 

valamint a Hikvision egyéb védjegyei és logói a Hikvision tulajdonát képezik különböző joghatóságokban. Az alább említett más védjegyek és logók a megfelelő tulajdonosok 
tulajdonát képezik. 
Jogi nyilatkozat 
EZT A KÉZIKÖNYVET, VALAMINT A BENNE SZEREPLŐ TERMÉKET ANNAK HARDVER-, SZOFTVER-ÖSSZETEVŐIVEL ÉS FIRMWARE-ÉVEL EGYÜTT „EREDETI FORMÁBAN” BIZTOSÍTJUK, 
„BELEÉRTVE AZOK ÖSSZES ESETLEGES HIBÁJÁT”. A HIKVISION NEM VÁLLAL SEM KIFEJEZETT, SEM TÖRVÉNY ÁLTAL VÉLELMEZETT JÓTÁLLÁST, TÖBBEK KÖZÖTT – DE NEM KORLÁTOZVA – 
A TERMÉK ÉRTÉKESÍTHETŐSÉGÉRE, MEGFELELŐ MINŐSÉGÉRE, VALAMINT ADOTT CÉLRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGÁRA. A TERMÉKET KIZÁRÓLAG SAJÁT FELELŐSSÉGÉRE HASZNÁLHATJA. A 
HIKVISION SEMMILYEN ESETBEN SEM VÁLLAL FELELŐSSÉGET ÖN FELÉ SEMMILYEN KÜLÖNLEGES, KÖVETKEZMÉNYES, JÁRULÉKOS VAGY KÖZVETETT KÁRÉRT, BELEÉRTVE TÖBBEK 
KÖZÖTT A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATÁVAL ÖSSZEFÜGGÉSBEN AZ ÜZLETI HASZON ELVESZTÉSÉBŐL, AZ ÜZLETMENET MEGSZAKADÁSÁBÓL, VALAMINT AZ ADATOK VAGY DOKUMENTUMOK 
ELVESZTÉSÉBŐL EREDŐ KÁROKAT, TÖRTÉNJEN EZ SZERZŐDÉSSZEGÉS VAGY KÁROKOZÁS (BELEÉRTVE A GONDATLANSÁGOT) EREDMÉNYEKÉNT, MÉG AKKOR SEM, HA A HIKVISION 
VÁLLALATOT TÁJÉKOZTATTÁK AZ ILYEN KÁROK BEKÖVETKEZÉSÉNEK LEHETŐSÉGÉRŐL.  
ÖN TUDOMÁSUL VESZI, HOGY AZ INTERNET TERMÉSZETÉBŐL FAKADÓAN REJT KOCKÁZATOKAT, ÉS A HIKVISION SEMMILYEN FELELŐSSÉGET NEM VÁLLAL A RENDELLENES 
MŰKÖDÉSÉRT, A SZEMÉLYES ADATOK KISZIVÁRGÁSÁÉRT VAGY MÁS OLYAN KÁROKÉRT, AMELYEKET KIBERTÁMADÁSOK, HACKERTÁMADÁSOK, VÍRUSFERTŐZÉSEK VAGY MÁS 

INTERNETES BIZTONSÁGI VESZÉLYEK OKOZTAK; A HIKVISION AZONBAN KÉRÉSRE IDŐBEN MŰSZAKI TÁMOGATÁST NYÚJT.  
ÖN ELFOGADJA, HOGY EZT A TERMÉKET KIZÁRÓLAG A VONATKOZÓ TÖRVÉNYI ELŐÍRÁSOK BETARTÁSÁVAL HASZNÁLJA, ÉS HOGY A VONATKOZÓ TÖRVÉNYEKNEK MEGFELELŐ 
HASZNÁLAT KIZÁRÓLAG AZ ÖN FELELŐSSÉGE. KÜLÖNÖSKÉPPEN AZ ÖN FELELŐSSÉGE, HOGY A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATA SORÁN NE SÉRTSE HARMADIK FÉL JOGAIT, BELEÉRTVE, DE NEM 
KORLÁTOZVA A NYILVÁNOSSÁGRA, SZELLEMI TULAJDONRA, ADATOK VÉDELMÉRE ÉS EGYÉB SZEMÉLYES ADATOKRA VONATKOZÓ JOGOKAT. A TERMÉKET NEM HASZNÁLHATJA TILTOTT 
CÉLRA, BELEÉRTVE A TÖMEGPUSZTÍTÓ FEGYVEREK FEJLESZTÉSÉT VAGY GYÁRTÁSÁT, A VEGYI VAGY BIOLÓGIAI FEGYVEREK FEJLESZTÉSÉT VAGY GYÁRTÁSÁT, VALAMINT BÁRMILYEN, 
ROBBANÁSVESZÉLYES VAGY NEM BIZTONSÁGOS NUKLEÁRIS HASADÓANYAG-CIKLUSSAL KAPCSOLATOS TEVÉKENYSÉGET, ILLETVE EMBERI JOGI VISSZAÉLÉSEKET TÁMOGATÓ MÓDON 
TÖRTÉNŐ FELHASZNÁLÁST. 
HA A JELEN KÉZIKÖNYV ÉS A HATÁLYOS TÖRVÉNY KÖZÖTT ELLENTMONDÁS TAPASZTALHATÓ, AKKOR AZ UTÓBBI A MÉRVADÓ. 

 

Polski 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone. 
Znaki towarowe 

oraz inne znaki towarowe i logo Hikvision są własnością firmy Hikvision w różnych jurysdykcjach. Inne znaki towarowe i logo, użyte w tej publikacji, należą do odpowiednich 
właścicieli. 
Zastrzeżenie prawne 
W PEŁNYM ZAKRESIE DOZWOLONYM PRZEZ OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO TEN PODRĘCZNIK, OPISANY PRODUKT I ZWIĄZANE Z NIM WYPOSAŻENIE ORAZ OPROGRAMOWANIE 
APLIKACYJNE I UKŁADOWE SĄ UDOSTĘPNIANE BEZ GWARANCJI. FIRMA HIKVISION NIE UDZIELA ŻADNYCH WYRAŹNYCH ANI DOROZUMIANYCH GWARANCJI, TAKICH JAK GWARANCJE 
DOTYCZĄCE PRZYDATNOŚCI HANDLOWEJ, JAKOŚCI LUB PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU. UŻYTKOWNIK KORZYSTA Z PRODUKTU NA WŁASNE RYZYKO. NIEZALEŻNIE 
OD OKOLICZNOŚCI FIRMA HIKVISION NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA STRATY SPECJALNE, WYNIKOWE, PRZYPADKOWE LUB POŚREDNIE, TAKIE JAK STRATA OCZEKIWANYCH 
ZYSKÓW Z DZIAŁALNOŚCI BIZNESOWEJ, PRZERWY W DZIAŁALNOŚCI BIZNESOWEJ, USZKODZENIE SYSTEMÓW ALBO STRATA DANYCH LUB DOKUMENTACJI, WYNIKAJĄCE 
Z NARUSZENIA UMOWY, PRZEWINIENIA (ŁĄCZNIE Z ZANIEDBANIEM), ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA PRODUKT LUB INNYCH OKOLICZNOŚCI, ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYCIEM TEGO PRODUKTU, 
NAWET JEŻELI FIRMA HIKVISION ZOSTAŁA POINFORMOWANA O MOŻLIWOŚCI WYSTĄPIENIA TAKICH SZKÓD LUB STRAT.  
UŻYTKOWNIK PRZYJMUJE DO WIADOMOŚCI, ŻE KORZYSTANIE Z INTERNETU JEST ZWIĄZANE Z ZAGROŻENIAMI DLA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA, A FIRMA HIKVISION NIE PONOSI 
ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA NIEPRAWIDŁOWE FUNKCJONOWANIE, WYCIEK POUFNYCH INFORMACJI LUB INNE SZKODY WYNIKAJĄCE Z ATAKU CYBERNETYCZNEGO, ATAKU HAKERA, 
DZIAŁANIA WIRUSÓW LUB INNYCH ZAGROŻEŃ DLA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA W INTERNECIE. FIRMA HIKVISION ZAPEWNI JEDNAK TERMINOWĄ POMOC TECHNICZNĄ, JEŻELI BĘDZIE 
TO WYMAGANE.  
UŻYTKOWNIK ZOBOWIĄZUJE SIĘ DO KORZYSTANIA Z PRODUKTU ZGODNIE Z OBOWIĄZUJĄCYMI PRZEPISAMI I PRZYJMUJE DO WIADOMOŚCI, ŻE JEST ZOBOWIĄZANY 
DO ZAPEWNIENIA ZGODNOŚCI UŻYCIA PRODUKTU Z OBOWIĄZUJĄCYMI PRZEPISAMI. W SZCZEGÓLNOŚCI UŻYTKOWNIK JEST ZOBOWIĄZANY DO KORZYSTANIA Z PRODUKTU 
W SPOSÓB, KTÓRY NIE NARUSZA PRAW STRON TRZECICH, TAKICH JAK PRAWA DO KOMERCYJNEGO WIZERUNKU, PRAWA DOTYCZĄCE WŁASNOŚCI INTELEKTUALNEJ LUB PRAWA 
ZWIĄZANE Z OCHRONĄ DANYCH I PRYWATNOŚCI. UŻYTKOWNIK NIE BĘDZIE UŻYWAĆ PRODUKTU DO CELÓW ZABRONIONYCH, TAKICH JAK OPRACOWANIE LUB PRODUKCJA BRONI 
MASOWEGO RAŻENIA ALBO BRONI CHEMICZNEJ LUB BIOLOGICZNEJ ORAZ DZIAŁANIA ZWIĄZANE Z MATERIAŁAMI WYBUCHOWYMI NUKLEARNYMI, NIEBEZPIECZNYM CYKLEM 
PALIWOWYM LUB ŁAMANIEM PRAW CZŁOWIEKA. 
W PRZYPADKU NIEZGODNOŚCI NINIEJSZEGO PODRĘCZNIKA Z OBOWIĄZUJĄCYM PRAWEM, WYŻSZY PRIORYTET BĘDZIE MIAŁO OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO. 

 

Română 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Toate drepturile rezervate. 
Informaţiile despre mărcile comerciale 

şi alte mărci comerciale şi sigle ale Hikvision reprezintă proprietatea Hikvision în diferite jurisdicții. Alte mărci comerciale şi sigle menționate mai jos reprezintă proprietatea 
respectivilor deținători. 
Declinarea răspunderii legale 
ÎN LIMITA LEGII APLICABILE, ACEST MANUAL şI PRODUSUL DESCRIS, ÎMPREUNĂ CU HARDWARE-UL, SOFTWARE-UL şI FIRMWARE-UL AFERENTE, SUNT OFERITE „AşA CUM SUNT” şI 
„CU TOATE DEFECțIUNILE şI ERORILE”. HIKVISION NU OFERA NICIO GARANTIE, NICI IN MOD EXPRES SI NICI IMPLICIT, IN CEEA CE PRIVESTE INCLUSIV, DAR FARA LIMITARE LA 
COMERCIABILITATEA, CALITATEA SATISFĂCĂTOARE, SAU UTILITATEA PENTRU UN ANUMIT SCOP. DVS. VEŢI UTILIZA ACEST PRODUS PE PROPRIUL DVS. RISC. ÎN NICIUN CAZ, HIKVISION 
NU VA FI RĂSPUNZĂTOARE FAțĂ DE DVS. PENTRU ORICE DAUNE INDIRECTE, INCIDENTALE, SPECIALE, DAUNE PENTRU PIERDEREA PROFITULUI, INTRERUPEREA AFACERII SAU 
PIERDEREA DE DATE, DEFECTAREA SISTEMELOR SAU PIERDEREA DOCUMENTAțIEI, PE BAZA ÎNCĂLCĂRII CONTRACTULUI, UNEI INFRACțIUNI (INCLUSIV NEGLIJENțĂ), RĂSPUNDEREA 
PENTRU PRODUSE SAU PRINTR-UN ALT MOD LEGAT DE UTILIZAREA PRODUSULUI, CHIAR DACĂ HIKVISION A FOST INFORMATĂ ÎN PREALABIL DESPRE POSIBILITATEA APARIțIEI UNOR 
ASTFEL DE DAUNE SAU PIERDERI.  
SUNTEțI DE ACORD CĂ INTERNETUL, PRIN NATURA SA, PRESUPUNE RISCURI INERENTE CU PRIVIRE LA SECURITATE, IAR HIKVISION NU ÎşI ASUMĂ NICIO RESPONSABILITATE PENTRU 
OPERARE NESATISFACATOARE, ABATERI PRIVIND CONFIDENțIALITATEA SAU ALTE DAUNE REZULTATE ÎN URMA UNUI ATAC CIBERNETIC, ATAC AL HACKERILOR, PREZENțEI UNUI VIRUS 
SAU ALTOR RISCURI PRIVIND SECURITATEA PE INTERNET; CU TOATE ACESTEA, HIKVISION VA OFERI SUPORT TEHNIC ÎN TIMP UTIL, DACĂ ESTE NECESAR.  
SUNTEțI DE ACORD SĂ UTILIZAțI ACEST PRODUS ÎN CONFORMITATE CU TOATE LEGILE APLICABILE, DEVENIND RESPONSABIL PENTRU UTILIZAREA ÎN CONFORMITATECU LEGEA 
APLICABILĂ. SUNTEțI, DE ASEMENEA, RESPONSABIL PENTRU UTILIZAREA ACESTUI PRODUS FĂRĂ A ÎNCĂLCA DREPTURILE TERțILOR, INCLUSIV, DAR FĂRĂ A SE LIMITA LA DREPTURILE 
PUBLICITĂțII, DREPTURILE DE PROPRIETATE INTELECTUALĂ SAU DREPTUL LA PROTECțIA DATELOR şI ALTE DREPTURI PRIVATE. NU UTILIZAțI ACEST PRODUS PENTRU UTILIZĂRI FINALE 
INTERZISE, INCLUSIV DEZVOLTAREA SAU PRODUCțIA DE ARME DE DISTRUGERE ÎN MASĂ, DEZVOLTAREA SAU PRODUCțIA DE ARME CHIMICE SAU BIOLOGICE, ACTIVITĂțI LEGATE DE 
ORICE EXPLOZIBIL NUCLEAR SAU CICLU DE COMBUSTIBIL NUCLEAR CARE AR PRODUCE LIPSĂ DE SIGURANțĂ SAU ÎN SPRIJINUL ABUZURILOR ASUPRA DREPTURILOR OMULUI. 
ÎN EVENTUALITATEA UNUI CONFLICT ÎNTRE ACEST MANUAL şI LEGISLAțIA APLICABILĂ, VA AVEA PRIORITATE ULTIMA DINTRE ACESTEA. 

 

Slovenčina 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Všetky práva vyhradené. 
Potvrdenia o ochranných známkach 

a iné ochranné známky a logá spoločnosti Hikvision sú vlastníctvom spoločnosti Hikvision v rôznych jurisdikciách. Iné nižšie uvedené ochranné známky a logá sú vlastníctvom 
príslušných majiteľov. 
Právne vyhlásenie o odmietnutí zodpovednosti 
V MAXIMÁLNOM MOŽNOM ROZSAHU, KTORÝ POVOĽUJÚ PRÍSLUŠNÉ PRÁVNE PREDPISY, SA TÁTO PRÍRUČKA A OPÍSANÝ PRODUKT SPOLU S JEHO HARDVÉROM, SOFTVÉROM A 
FIRMVÉROM, DODÁVAJÚ V STAVE „AKO SÚ“ A „SO VŠETKÝMI PORUCHAMI A CHYBAMI“. SPOLOČNOSŤ HIKVISION NEPOSKYTUJE ŽIADNE VÝSLOVNÉ ANI PREDPOKLADANÉ ZÁRUKY, 
OKREM INÉHO VRÁTANE ZÁRUKY PREDAJNOSTI, USPOKOJIVEJ KVALITY ALEBO VHODNOSTI NA KONKRÉTNY ÚČEL. POUŽÍVANIE PRODUKTU JE NA VAŠE VLASTNÉ RIZIKO. SPOLOČNOSŤ 
HIKVISION V ŽIADNOM PRÍPADE NENESIE ZODPOVEDNOSŤ ZA ŽIADNE OSOBITNÉ, NÁSLEDNÉ, NÁHODNÉ ALEBO NEPRIAME ŠKODY, OKREM INÉHO VRÁTANE ŠKÔD Z UŠLÉHO 
PODNIKATEĽSKÉHO ZISKU, PRERUŠENIA PODNIKANIA, STRATY ÚDAJOV, POŠKODENIA SYSTÉMOV ALEBO STRATY DOKUMENTÁCIE, ČI UŽ NA ZÁKLADE PORUŠENIA ZMLUVY, PREČINU 
(VRÁTANE NEDBALOSTI), ZODPOVEDNOSTI ZA PRODUKT ALEBO INAK V SÚVISLOSTI S POUŽÍVANÍM PRODUKTU, A TO ANI V PRÍPADE, AK BOLA SPOLOČNOSŤ HIKVISION UPOZORNENÁ 
NA MOŽNOSŤ TAKÝCHTO ŠKÔD.  
UZNÁVATE, ŽE POVAHA INTERNETU UMOŽŇUJE INHERENTNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ RIZIKÁ A SPOLOČNOSŤ HIKVISION NENESIE ŽIADNU ZODPOVEDNOSŤ ZA NEŠTANDARDNÚ PREVÁDZKU, 
ÚNIK OSOBNÝCH ÚDAJOV ANI ZA INÉ ŠKODY V DÔSLEDKU KYBERNETICKÉHO ÚTOKU, HAKERSKÉHO ÚTOKU, VÍRUSOVEJ INFEKCIE ALEBO INÝCH BEZPEČNOSTNÝCH RIZÍK SIETE 
INTERNET; V PRÍPADE POTREBY VŠAK SPOLOČNOSŤ HIKVISION POSKYTNE VČASNÚ TECHNICKÚ PODPORU.  
SÚHLASÍTE S POUŽÍVANÍM TOHTO PRODUKTU V SÚLADE SO VŠETKÝMI PRÍSLUŠNÝMI ZÁKONMI A NESIETE VÝHRADNÚ ZODPOVEDNOSŤ ZA ZABEZPEČENIE, ABY VAŠE POUŽÍVANIE 
BOLO V SÚLADE S PRÍSLUŠNÝMI ZÁKONMI. STE OBZVLÁŠŤ ZODPOVEDNÍ ZA POUŽÍVANIE TOHTO PRODUKTU SPÔSOBOM, KTORÝ NEPORUŠUJE PRÁVA TRETÍCH STRÁN, OKREM INÉHO 
PRÁVA PUBLICITY, PRÁVA DUŠEVNÉHO VLASTNÍCTVA, PRÁVA NA OCHRANU ÚDAJOV A INÉ PRÁVA NA OCHRANU SÚKROMIA. TENTO PRODUKT NESMIETE POUŽÍVAŤ NA ŽIADNE 
ZAKÁZANÉ ÚČELY VRÁTANE VÝVOJA ALEBO VÝROBY ZBRANÍ HROMADNÉHO NIČENIA, VÝVOJA ALEBO VÝROBY CHEMICKÝCH ALEBO BIOLOGICKÝCH ZBRANÍ, AKÝCHKOĽVEK AKTIVÍT V 
SÚVISLOSTI S AKOUKOĽVEK JADROVOU VÝBUŠNINOU ALEBO NEBEZPEČNÝM CYKLOM JADROVÉHO PALIVA, ALEBO NA PODPORU ZNEUŽÍVANIA ĽUDSKÝCH PRÁV. 
V PRÍPADE AKÉHOKOĽVEK NESÚLADU MEDZI TOUTO PRÍRUČKOU A PRÍSLUŠNÝMI PRÁVNYMI PREDPISMI MAJÚ PREDNOSŤ PRÍSLUŠNÉ PRÁVNE PREDPISY. 

 

Bahasa Indonesia 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Hak dilindungi. 
Pengakuan Merek Dagang 

dan merek dagang serta logo Hikvision lainnya adalah milik Hikvision di berbagai wilayah hukum. Merek dagang dan logo lain yang disebutkan di bawah adalah milik pemilik 
yang bersangkutan. 
Penafian Hukum 
SEPANJANG DIPERBOLEHKAN OLEH PERATURAN YANG BERLAKU, MANUAL INI DAN PRODUK YANG DIJELASKAN, BESERTA PERANGKAT KERAS, PERANGKAT LUNAK, DAN FIRMWARE, 
DISEDIAKAN “SEPERTI ADANYA” DAN “DENGAN SEMUA CACAT DAN KESALAHAN”. HIKVISION TIDAK MEMBERIKAN JAMINAN TERSURAT ATAUPUN TERSIRAT, TERMASUK TIDAK 
TERBATAS PADA, JAMINAN KOMERSIAL, KUALITAS MEMUASKAN, ATAUPUN KECOCOKAN UNTUK TUJUAN TERTENTU. PENGGUNAAN PRODUK OLEH ANDA ADALAH ATAS RISIKO ANDA 
SENDIRI. DALAM SEGALA HAL, HIKVISION TIDAK BERTANGGUNG JAWAB KEPADA ANDA ATAS KERUSAKAN KHUSUS, IKUTAN, INSIDENTIL, ATAU TIDAK LANGSUNG, TERMASUK, 
ANTARA LAIN, KERUGIAN AKIBAT HILANGNYA LABA USAHA, TERGANGGUNYA USAHA, ATAU HILANGNYA DATA, KERUSAKAN SISTEM, ATAU HILANGNYA DOKUMEN, BAIK 
BERDASARKAN PELANGGARAN ATAS KONTRAK, TINDAKAN MELAWAN HUKUM (TERMASUK KELALAIAN), KEWAJIBAN PRODUK, ATAU LAINNYA, TERKAIT PENGGUNAAN PERANGKAT 
LUNAK, MESKIPUN HIKVISION SUDAH DIBERITAHU ADANYA POTENSI KERUSAKAN ATAU KERUGIAN SEMACAM ITU.  
ANDA MENGAKUI BAHWA SIFAT INTERNET MENGHADIRKAN RISIKO KEAMANAN TIDAK TERLIHAT, DAN HIKVISION TIDAK BERTANGGUNG JAWAB ATAS ABNORMALITAS 
PENGOPERASIAN, KEBOCORAN PRIVASI, ATAU KERUSAKAN LAIN AKIBAT SERANGAN SIBER, SERANGAN PERETAS, INFEKSI VIRUS, DAN RISIKO KEAMANAN INTERNET LAINNYA; AKAN 
TETAPI, KAMI AKAN MENYEDIAKAN DUKUNGAN TEKNIS SECARA BERKALA JIKA DIBUTUHKAN.  
ANDA SETUJU UNTUK MENGGUNAKAN PRODUK INI DENGAN MEMATUHI SEMUA PERATURAN YANG BERLAKU DAN ANDA SECARA PRIBADI BERTANGGUNG JAWAB MEMASTIKAN 
PENGGUNAAN OLEH ANDA MEMATUHI PERATURAN YANG BERLAKU. SECARA KHUSUS, ANDA BERTANGGUNG JAWAB MENGGUNAKAN PRODUK DENGAN CARA YANG TIDAK 
MELANGGAR HAK-HAK PIHAK KETIGA, TERMASUK TANPA BATASAN PADA, HAK PUBLISITAS, HAK KEKAYAAN INTELEKTUAL, ATAU PERLINDUNGAN DATA DAN HAK PRIVASI LAINNYA. 
ANDA DILARANG MENGGUNAKAN PRODUK UNTUK PENGGUNAAN AKHIR YANG DILARANG, TERMASUK PENGEMBANGAN ATAU PRODUKSI SENJATA PEMUSNAH MASSAL, 
PENGEMBANGAN ATAU PRODUKSI SENJATA KIMIA ATAU BIOLOGIS, AKTIVITAS YANG BERHUBUNGAN DENGAN BAHAN PELEDAK NUKLIR ATAU DAUR BAHAN BAKAR NUKLIR SECARA 
TIDAK AMAN ATAU UNTUK MENDUKUNG PELANGGARAN HAK ASASI MANUSIA. 
JIKA TERJADI PERTENTANGAN ANTARA MANUAL INI DAN PERATURAN YANG BERLAKU, YANG DISEBUT TERAKHIR DIPRIORITASKAN. 

 

ျမန္မာ 
© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology ကုမၸဏီ လိမိတက္။ မူပုိင္ခြင့္အားလုံး ရယူထားသည္။  
ကုန္ပစၥည္း အမွတ္တံဆိပ္ အသိအမွတ္ျပဳမႈ  

ႏွင့္ အျခား Hikvision ၏ ကုန္ပစၥည္း အမွတ္တံဆိပ္မ်ားႏွင့္ လိုဂုိမ်ားသည္ အမ်ဳိးမ်ဳိးေသာ တရားစီရင္ပုိင္ခြင့္မ်ားတြင္ Hikvision ၏ ပုိင္ဆိုင္မႈမ်ား ျဖစ္သည္။  အထက္တြင္ 
ေဖာ္ျပထားသည့္ အျခားေသာ ကုန္ပစၥည္း အမွတ္တံဆိပ္မ်ားႏွင့္ လိုဂုိမ်ားသည္ ၎တို႔၏ သက္ဆိုင္ရာ ပုိင္ရွင္မ်ား၏ ပုိင္ဆိုင္မႈမ်ားျဖစ္ၾကသည္။  
ဥပေဒေၾကာင္းဆိုင္ရာ ေဖာ္ထုတ္ခ်က္  
အက်ဳံးဝင္သည့္ သက္ဆိုင္ေသာဥပေဒက ခြင့္ျပဳထားသည့္ အျမင့္ဆံုးအတိုင္းအတာျဖင့္ ဤလက္စြစဲာအုပ္ႏွင့္ ေဖာ္ျပထားေသာ ထုတ္ကုန္ကို ၎၏ စက္ပစၥည္းမ်ား၊ ေဆာ့ဖ္ဝဲႏွင့္ 
ဖမ္းဝဲမ်ားႏွင့္အတူ “ယင္းအတိုင္း” ႏွင့္ “အမွားအယြင္းမ်ားအားလံုးႏွင့္အတူ” ေဖာ္ျပထားသည္။  HIKVISION သည္ ကန႔္သတ္မႈ၊ ကုန္သြယ္ႏုိင္စြမ္း၊ ေက်နပ္ေလာက္ဖြယ္ အရည္အေသြး၊ 

သို႔မဟုတ္ သီးျခားရည္ရြယ္ခ်က္ တစ္စုံတစ္ခုအတြက္ ၾကံ့ခုိင္မႈမ်ား မရိွျခင္း အပါအဝင္ မည္သည့္ အာမခံခ်က္မ်ားကို ေဖာ္ျပလ်က္ျဖစ္ေစ သြယ္ဝုိက္၍ ျဖစ္ေစ ေပးထားျခင္း မရိွပါ။  
ကုန္ပစၥည္းအား အသံုးျပဳပါက သင့္ဘာသာသင္ တာဝန္ယူရမည္။  မည္သည့္ အထူး၊ ေနာက္ဆက္တြဲ၊ ျဖစ္ရပ္ အေျချပဳ သို႔မဟုတ ္ အျခားအရာမ်ားအထမွဲ စီးပြားေရး အက်ဳိးအျမတ္မ်ား 
ဆံုး႐ံႈးျခင္းအတြက္ ပ်က္စီးမႈမ်ား အပါအဝင္ သြယ္ဝုိက္သည့္ ဆံုး႐ံႈးမႈမ်ား၊ လုပ္ငန္း ျပတ္ေတာက္ျခင္း၊ သို႔မဟုတ ္ အခ်က္အလက္ ဆံုး႐ံႈးျခင္း၊ စနစ္မ်ား ပ်က္ျပားျခင္း သို႔မဟုတ္ 
မွတ္တမ္းမွတ္ရာမ်ား ဆံုး႐ံႈးျခင္းတို႔သည္ သေဘာတ ူ စာခ်ဳပ္ကို ေဖာက္ဖ်က္ျခင္းေၾကာင့္၊ လစ္လ်ဴ႐ႈျခင္းေၾကာင့္၊ ကုန္ပစၥည္း တာဝန္ခံမႈ သို႔မဟုတ္ သို႔မဟုတ္ပါက ကုန္ပစၥည္း အသံုးျပဳမႈႏွင့္ 
စပ္လ်ဥ္းလ်က္၊ ယင္း ပ်က္စီးမႈ သို႔မဟုတ္ ဆံုး႐ံႈးမႈမ်ား ျဖစ္ႏိုင္ေခ်ကို HIKVISION တြင္ အၾကံျပဳထားသည္ပင္ ျဖစ္ေစကာမူ မည္သည့္ ျဖစ္ရပ္အတြက္မွ HIKVISION သည္ မည္သည့္ 
ျဖစ္ရပ္အေပၚတြင္မွ် သင့္အတြက္ တာဝန္ခံမည္ မဟုတ္ပါ။   
အင္တာနက္ သေဘာသဘာဝက တည္ရိွဆဲ လံုၿခံဳေရး ေဘးအႏၱရာယ္မ်ား ေပးႏုိင္သည္ကို သင္ အသိအမွတ္ျပဳၿပီး ပုံမွန္မဟုတ္ေသာ လုပ္ငန္းလည္ပတ္မႈ၊ ပုဂၢိဳလ္ေရးဆိုင္ရာ အခ်က္အလက္ 
ေပါက္ၾကားမႈ သို႔မဟုတ္ ဆိုင္ဘာ တိုက္ခုိက္မႈမ်ား၊ ဟက္ကာ တိုက္ခုိက္မႈမ်ား၊ ဗုိင္းရပ္စ္ ကူးစက္မႈ သို႔မဟုတ္ အျခား အင္တာနက္ လံုၿခံဳေရး အႏၱရာယ္မ်ား၏ ရလဒ္အျဖစ္ ျဖစ္ေပၚလာေသာ 
အျခားပ်က္စီးမႈမ်ား၊ အေပၚ HIKVISION သည္ တာဝန္ယူလိမ့္မည္မဟုတ္ပါ။ သို႔ရာတြင္ HIKVISION သည္ လိုအပ္ပါက နည္းပညာပ့ံပုိးမႈကို အခ်ိန္ႏွင့္ တစ္ေျပးညီေပးသြားမည္။   
သင္သည္ အက်ံဳးဝင္ေသာ ဥပေဒမ်ားႏွင့္ အညီ ဤကုန္ပစၥည္းကို အသံုးျပဳရန္ သေဘာတူညီၿပီး သင္၏ အသံုးျပဳမႈသည္ အက်ံဳးဝင္ေသာ ဥပေဒႏွင့္ ကိုက္ညီေစရန္ သင္က လံုးဝ တာဝန္ခံရမည္ 
ျဖစ္သည္။  အထူးသျဖင့္ သင္သည္ ဤကုန္ပစၥည္းကို အသံုးျပဳရာတြင္ အမ်ားျပည္သူ၏ အခြင့္အေရးမ်ား၊ အသိပညာ ပုိင္ဆိုင္မႈ အခြင့္အေရးမ်ား သို႔မဟုတ ္အခ်က္အလက ္ကာကြယ္ေရး ႏွင့္ 
အျခား ပုဂၢိဳလ္ေရး ဆိုင္ရာ အခ်က္အလက ္ လံုၿခံဳမႈ အခြင့္အေရးမ်ား အပါအဝင္ျဖစ္ေသာ္လည္း ယင္းတို႔သာ အကန္႔အသတ္မဟုတ္ပဲ အျပင္အပ လူပုဂၢိဳလ္မ်ား၏ အခြင့္အေရးမ်ားကုိ 
ခ်ဳိးေဖာက္ေသာ ပုံစံျဖင့္ အသံုးျပဳျခင္း မျပဳရန္ သင့္တြင္ တာဝန္ရိွသည္။  လူအစုအၿပံဳလိုက္ ေသေၾကပ်က္စီးေစႏုိင္ေသာ လက္နက္မ်ား တီထြင္ ဖန္တီးျခင္း သို႔မဟုတ ္ထုတ္လုပ္ျခင္း၊ ဓာတု 
သို႔မဟုတ္ ဇီဝ လက္နက္မ်ား တီထြင္ဖန္တီးျခင္း သို႔မဟုတ္ ထုတ္လုပ္ျခင္း၊ မည္သည့္ ေပါက္ကြဲေစတတ္ေသာ ႏ်ဴးကလီးယား လက္နက္ သို႔မဟုတ္ ေဘးကင္းလံုၿခံဳမႈ မရိွေသာ ႏ်ဴကလီးယား 
ေလာင္စာ သံသရာတို႔ႏွင့္ သက္ဆိုင္ေသာ အေျခအေနတြင္ သို႔မဟုတ ္ လူ႔အခြင့္အေရး ခ်ဳိးေဖာက္မႈကို ပ့ံပုိးေသာ လုပ္ေဆာင္မႈ တစ္စုံတရာ တို႔ အပါအဝင္ မည္သည့္ အဆံုးသတ္ 
အသံုးျပဳမႈအတြက္ကို မဆို သင္သည္ ဤကုန္ပစၥည္းကို အသံုးျပဳျခင္း မျပဳရပါ။  
ဤလက္စြဲစာအုပ္ႏွင့္ သက္ဆိုင္ရာ အက်ဳံးဝင္ေသာ ဥပေဒတို႔အၾကား တစ္စုံတစ္ရာ ပဋိပကၡျဖစ္ခဲ့ပါက ဥပေဒကသာ လႊမ္းမုိးမႈ ရိွသည္။ 

 

Türkçe 
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Ticari Markalar Onayı 

, ve diğer Hikvision ticari markaları ve logoları Hikvision'ın çeşitli yargı mercilerindeki mülkleridir. Aşağıda bahsedilen diğer ticari markalar ve logolar kendi ilgili sahiplerinin 
mülkiyetindedir. 
Yasal Uyarı 
YÜRÜRLÜKTEKİ YASALARIN İZİN VERDİĞİ AZAMİ ÖLÇÜDE, BU KILAVUZ VE AÇIKLANAN ÜRÜN, DONANIMI, YAZILIMI VE ÜRÜN YAZILIMI İLE "OLDUĞU GİBİ" VE "TÜM ARIZALAR VE 
HATALAR İLE" SAĞLANIR. HIKVISION SINIRLANDIRMA, TİCARİ OLABİLİRLİK, MEMNUNİYET KALİTESİ VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMACA UYGUN OLMAKSIZIN AÇIK VEYA ZIMNİ HİÇBİR GARANTİ 
VERMEZ. ÜRÜNÜN SİZİN TARAFINIZDAN KULLANIMI KENDİ SORUMLULUĞUNUZDADIR. HİKVİSİON HİÇBİR DURUMDA, BU ÜRÜNÜN KULLANIMI İLE BAĞLANTILI OLARAK, HİKVİSİON 
BU TÜR HASARLARIN OLASILIĞI HAKKINDA BİLGİLENDİRİLMİŞ OLSA BİLE, İŞ KÂRLARININ KAYBI, İŞ KESİNTİSİ, VERİ KAYBI, SİSTEM KESİNTİSİ, BELGE KAYBI, SÖZLEŞMENİN İHLALİ (İHMAL 
DAHİL), ÜRÜN SORUMLULUĞU GİBİ ZARARLAR DA DAHİL OLMAK ÜZERE, ÖZEL, SONUÇSAL, TESADÜFİ VEYA DOLAYLI ZARARLAR İÇİN SİZE KARŞI SORUMLU OLMAYACAKTIR.  
İNTERNETİN DOĞASININ DOĞAL GÜVENLİK RİSKLERİ BARINDIRDIĞINI KABUL EDİYORSUNUZ VE HIKVISION, SİBER SALDIRI, HACKER SALDIRISI, VİRÜS DENETİMİ VEYA DİĞER İNTERNET 
GÜVENLİK RİSKLERİNDEN KAYNAKLANAN ANORMAL KULLANIM, GİZLİLİK SIZINTISI VEYA DİĞER ZARARLAR İÇİN HERHANGİ BİR SORUMLULUK KABUL ETMEZ; ANCAK, HIKVISION 
GEREKİRSE ZAMANINDA TEKNİK DESTEK SAĞLAYACAKTIR.  
BU ÜRÜNÜ GEÇERLİ TÜM YASALARA UYGUN OLARAK KULLANMAYI KABUL EDİYORSUNUZ VE KULLANIMINIZIN GEÇERLİ YASALARA UYGUN OLMASINI SAĞLAMAKTAN YALNIZCA SİZ 
SORUMLUSUNUZ. ÖZELLİKLE, BU ÜRÜNÜ, SINIRLAMA OLMAKSIZIN, TANITIM HAKLARI, FİKRİ MÜLKİYET HAKLARI VEYA VERİ KORUMA VE DİĞER GİZLİLİK HAKLARI DA DAHİL OLMAK 
ÜZERE ÜÇÜNCÜ TARAFLARIN HAKLARINI İHLAL ETMEYECEK ŞEKİLDE KULLANMAKTAN SİZ SORUMLUSUNUZ. BU ÜRÜNÜ, KİTLE İMHA SİLAHLARININ GELİŞTİRİLMESİ VEYA ÜRETİMİ, 
KİMYASAL VEYA BİYOLOJİK SİLAHLARIN GELİŞTİRİLMESİ VEYA ÜRETİMİ, HERHANGİ BİR NÜKLEER PATLAYICI VEYA GÜVENLİ OLMAYAN NÜKLEER YAKIT DÖNGÜSÜ İLE İLGİLİ HERHANGİ 
BİR FAALİYETTE VEYA İNSAN HAKLARI İHLALLERİNİ DESTEKLEMEK DE DAHİL YASAKLANMIŞ SON KULLANIMLAR İÇİN KULLANAMAZSINIZ. 
BU KILAVUZ İLE İLGİLİ YASA ARASINDA HERHANGİ BİR ÇELİŞKİ OLMASI DURUMUNDA, YENİ OLAN GEÇERLİDİR. 

 

Русский 
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Признание торговых марок 

и все другие торговые марки и логотипы Hikvision являются собственностью компании Hikvision в различных юрисдикциях. Другие торговые марки и логотипы, 
упоминаемые в настоящем руководстве, являются собственностью соответствующих владельцев. 
Заявление об ограничении ответственности 
В МАКСИМАЛЬНОЙ СТЕПЕНИ, РАЗРЕШЕННОЙ ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ДАННОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО И ОПИСАНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ ВМЕСТЕ С АППАРАТНОЙ ЧАСТЬЮ, 
ПРОГРАММНЫМ ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЕМ И ВСТРОЕННОЙ МИКРОПРОГРАММОЙ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТСЯ «КАК ЕСТЬ» И «СО ВСЕМИ НЕПОЛАДКАМИ И ОШИБКАМИ». HIKVISION НЕ ДАЕТ 
НИКАКИХ ЯВНЫХ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ, БЕЗ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЙ, ГАРАНТИЙ ТОВАРНОЙ ПРИГОДНОСТИ, УДОВЛЕТВОРИТЕЛЬНОГО КАЧЕСТВА ИЛИ 
ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ КОНКРЕТНЫХ ЦЕЛЕЙ. ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЬ ИСПОЛЬЗУЕТ ИЗДЕЛИЕ НА СВОЙ СОБСТВЕННЫЙ РИСК. НИ ПРИ КАКИХ ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ КОМПАНИЯ HIKVISION НЕ 
НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ПЕРЕД ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЕМ ЗА КАКОЙ-ЛИБО СЛУЧАЙНЫЙ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫЙ УЩЕРБ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ, СРЕДИ ПРОЧЕГО, УБЫТКИ ИЗ-ЗА ПОТЕРИ ПРИБЫЛИ, 
ПЕРЕРЫВОВ В ДЕЯТЕЛЬНОСТИ, ПОТЕРИ ДАННЫХ ИЛИ ДОКУМЕНТАЦИИ, ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЯ СИСТЕМ, БУДЬ ТО ПО ПРИЧИНЕ НАРУШЕНИЯ ДОГОВОРА, ПРОТИВОПРАВНЫХ 
ДЕЙСТВИЙ (В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ ХАЛАТНОСТИ), УЩЕРБА ВСЛЕДСТВИЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ИЗДЕЛИЯ ИЛИ ИНОГО В СВЯЗИ С ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ДАННОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ, ДАЖЕ ЕСЛИ 
КОМПАНИИ HIKVISION БЫЛО ИЗВЕСТНО О ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ ТАКОГО УЩЕРБА.  
ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЬ ОСОЗНАЕТ, ЧТО ИНТЕРНЕТ ПО СВОЕЙ ПРИРОДЕ ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ ИСТОЧНИКОМ ПОВЫШЕННОГО РИСКА БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ И КОМПАНИЯ HIKVISION НЕ НЕСЕТ 
ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА СБОИ В РАБОТЕ ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ, УТЕЧКУ ИНФОРМАЦИИ И ДРУГОЙ УЩЕРБ, ВЫЗВАННЫЙ КИБЕРАТАКАМИ, ХАКЕРАМИ, ВИРУСАМИ ИЛИ СЕТЕВЫМИ 
УГРОЗАМИ; ОДНАКО НАША КОМПАНИЯ ОБЕСПЕЧИВАЕТ СВОЕВРЕМЕННУЮ ТЕХНИЧЕСКУЮ ПОДДЕРЖКУ, ЕСЛИ ЭТО НЕОБХОДИМО.  
ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЬ СОГЛАШАЕТСЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ДАННОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ В СООТВЕТСТВИИ СО ВСЕМИ ПРИМЕНИМЫМИ ЗАКОНАМИ И НЕСЕТ ЛИЧНУЮ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ ЗА 
СОБЛЮДЕНИЕ ВСЕХ ПРИМЕНИМЫХ ЗАКОНОВ. В ЧАСТНОСТИ, ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЬ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ ЗА ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ЭТОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ ТАКИМ СПОСОБОМ, КОТОРЫЙ 
НЕ НАРУШАЕТ ПРАВА ТРЕТЬИХ ЛИЦ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ, БЕЗ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЙ, ПРАВА ПУБЛИЧНОСТИ, ИНТЕЛЛЕКТУАЛЬНОЙ СОБСТВЕННОСТИ И ЗАЩИТЫ ДАННЫХ. ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЬ 
ОБЯЗУЕТСЯ НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ЭТО ИЗДЕЛИЕ В ЗАПРЕЩЕННЫХ ЦЕЛЯХ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ ДЛЯ РАЗРАБОТКИ ИЛИ ПРОИЗВОДСТВА ОРУЖИЯ МАССОВОГО УНИЧТОЖЕНИЯ, 
ХИМИЧЕСКОГО ИЛИ БИОЛОГИЧЕСКОГО ОРУЖИЯ, ОСУЩЕСТВЛЕНИЯ КАКОЙ-ЛИБО ДЕЯТЕЛЬНОСТИ В КОНТЕКСТЕ ЯДЕРНОГО ОРУЖИЯ, НЕБЕЗОПАСНЫХ ОПЕРАЦИЙ С 
ЯДЕРНЫМ ТОПЛИВОМ ИЛИ ДЛЯ ПОДДЕРЖКИ НАРУШЕНИЙ ПРАВ ЧЕЛОВЕКА. 
В СЛУЧАЕ РАЗНОЧТЕНИЙ МЕЖДУ НАСТОЯЩИМ РУКОВОДСТВОМ И ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ПОСЛЕДНЕЕ ИМЕЕТ ПРИОРИТЕТ. 
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Торгові марки визнані 

та інші торгові марки компанії Hikvision і логотипи є власністю компанії Hikvision у різних юрисдикціях. Інші торгові марки та логотипи, наведені нижче, є власністю їх 
відповідних власників. 
Заява про відмову від відповідальності 
В МАКСИМАЛЬНИХ МЕЖАХ, ДОЗВОЛЕНИХ ЗАСТОСОВУВАНИМ ЗАКОНОМ, ЦЕ КЕРІВНИЦТВО ТА ОПИСАНИЙ ВИРІБ, З ЙОГО АПАРАТНИМ, ПРОГРАМНИМ ТА 
МІКРОПРОГРАМНИМ ЗАБЕЗПЕЧЕННЯМ, НАДАЮТЬСЯ «ЯК Є» ТА «ЗІ ВСІМА НЕДОЛІКАМИ ТА ПОМИЛКАМИ». КОМПАНІЯ НЕ НАДАЄ ЖОДНИХ ГАРАНТІЙ, ЯВНИХ АБО 
ОЧІКУВАНИХ, ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ, БЕЗ ОБМЕЖЕНЬ, КОМЕРЦІЙНІ ЯКОСТІ, ЗАДОВІЛЬНУ ЯКІСТЬ АБО ПРИДАТНІСТЬ ДЛЯ ХАРАКТЕРНОЇ МЕТИ. ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ВИРОБУ ВІДБУВАЄТЬСЯ 
НА ВАШ ВЛАСНИЙ РИЗИК. КОМПАНІЯ HIKVISION НІ В ЯКОМУ РАЗІ НЕ НЕСЕ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ ПЕРЕД ВАМИ ЗА БУДЬ-ЯКІ СПЕЦІАЛЬНІ, ЛОГІЧНО ВИТІКАЮЧІ, ВИПАДКОВІ АБО 
НЕПРЯМІ ЗБИТКИ, ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ, КРІМ ІНШОГО, ПОШКОДЖЕННЯ, ЩО ВЕДУТЬ ДО ВТРАТИ КОМЕРЦІЙНОГО ПРИБУТКУ, ПЕРЕРИВАННЯ ДІЛОВОЇ АКТИВНОСТІ АБО ВТРАТИ 
ДАНИХ, ПСУВАННЯ СИСТЕМ АБО ВТРАТИ ДОКУМЕНТАЦІЇ, НЕВАЖЛИВО, ЧИ ВНАСЛІДОК ПОРУШЕННЯ КОНТРАКТУ, ЦИВІЛЬНОГО ПРАВОПОРУШЕННЯ (ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ 
НЕДБАЛСТЬ), ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ ЗА ВИРІБ, АБО ІНШИМ ЧИНОМ, ПОВ’ЯЗАНИХ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ ВИРОБУ, НАВІТЬ ЯКЩО КОМПАНІЯ HIKVISION ПОВІДОМЛЯЛА ПРО 
МОЖЛИВІСТЬ ТАКИХ ЗБИТКІВ АБО ВТРАТ.  
ВИ УСВІДОМЛЮЄТЕ, ЩО ПРИРОДА ІНТЕРНЕТУ НЕСЕ ПРИТАМАННІ РИЗИКИ ДЛЯ БЕЗПЕКИ, І КОМПАНІЯ HIKVISION НЕ БЕРЕ НА СЕБЕ НІЯКОЇ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ ЗА 
НЕНОРМАЛЬНУ РОБОТУ, ВТРАТУ КОНФІДЕНЦІЙНОСТІ АБО ІНШІ ЗБИТКИ В РЕЗУЛЬТАТІ КІБЕР-АТАК, ХАКЕРСЬКИХ АТАК АБО ІНШИХ РИЗИКІВ ДЛЯ БЕЗПЕКИ ІНТЕРНЕТУ, ОДНАК, 
КОМПАНІЯ HIKVISION В РАЗІ НЕОБХІДНОСТІ НАДАСТЬ СВОЄЧАСНУ ТЕХНІЧНУ ПІДТРИМКУ.  
ВИ ПОГОДЖУЄТЕСЬ ВИКОРИСТОВУВАТИ ЦЕЙ ВИРІБ У ВІДПОВІДНОСТІ ДО ВСІХ ЗАСТОСОВУВАНИХ ЗАКОНІВ, І ВИ НЕСЕТЕ ОДНООСІБНУ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНІСТЬ ЗА ЗАБЕЗПЕЧЕННЯ 
ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ВИРОБУ ВІДПОВІДНО ДО ЗАСТОСОВУВАНОГО ЗАКОНУ. ЗОКРЕМА, ВИ НЕСЕТЕ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНСТЬ ЗА ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ЦЬОГО ВИРОБУ СПОСОБОМ, ЯКИЙ НЕ 
ПОРУШУЄ ПРАВА ТРЕТІХ СТОРІН, ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ, БЕЗ ОБМЕЖЕНЬ, ПРАВА РОЗГОЛОШЕННЯ, ПРАВА ІНТЕЛЕКТУАЛЬНОЇ ВЛАСНОСТІ ТА ІНШІ ПРАВА ЩОДО КОНФІДЕНЦІЙНОСТІ. 
ВИ НЕ ПОВИННІ ВИКОРИСТОВУВАТИ ЦЕЙ ВИРІБ ДЛЯ БУДЬ-ЯКОГО ЗАБОРОНЕНОГО КІНЦЕВОГО ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ, ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ РОЗРОБКУ ВИРОБНИЦТВА ЗБРОЇ МАСОВОГО 
ЗНИЩЕННЯ, РОЗРОБКУ ВИРОБНИЦТВА ХІМІЧНОЇ АБО БІОЛОГІЧНОЇ ЗБРОЇ, БУДЬ-ЯКІ ДІЇ В КОНТЕКСТІ, ПОВ’ЯЗАНОМУ З ЯДЕРНОЮ ВИБУХОВОЮ РЕЧОВИНОЮ АБО 
НЕБЕЗПЕЧНИМ ЯДЕРНИМ ПАЛИВНИМ ЦИКЛОМ, АБО НА ПІДТРИМКУ ПОРУШЕНЬ ПРАВ ЛЮДИНИ. 
У РАЗІ БУДЬ-ЯКИХ ПРОТИРІЧЬ МІЖ ЦИМ КЕРІВНИЦТВОМ ТА ЗАСТОСОВУВАНИМ ЗАКОНОМ, ОСТАННІЙ МАЄ ПЕРЕВАГУ. 

 

 


